with functional currencies other than the euro are translated

into euro equivalents at the rate of exchange in effect on the

balance sheet date. Revenues, expenses and cash flows are

translated at the average exchange rates for the year unless this

average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative

effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which

case revenues, expenses and cash flows are translated at the

rate on the dates of the transactions. Translation gains or

losses are recorded in Other items in shareholders’ equity.

Exchange differences on the settlement or retranslation of

monetary items in a currency other than the Group’s and its

subsidiaries’ functional currency are recorded in the statement

of income.

Revenue recognition

The Group derives revenue from two primary sources:

(1)  licenses, other software revenue (which includes the

development of additional functionalities of standard products

requested by clients), subscription and support (which

includes software license updates and technical support);

(2) consulting and training services.

(in millions of euros)

January 1, 2019

As reported Adjustments
With adoption

of IFRS 16

Assets

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS €4,201.8 €(17.6) €4,184.2

Of which Other current assets 185.0 (17.6) 167.4

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,772.2 407.7 4,179.9

Of which Property and equipment, net – Right-of-use - 390.7 390.7

Of which Deferred tax assets 164.2 17.0 181.2

TOTAL ASSETS €7,974.0 €390.1 €8,364.1

Liabilities and equity

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES €2,022.8 €57.8 €2,080.6

Of which Other current liabilities – Lease liabilities, current 166.4 57.8 224.2

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,325.4 368.3 1,693.7

Of which Deferred tax liabilities 262.8 6.1 268.9

Of which Other non-current liabilities – Lease liabilities, non current 412.6 362.2 774.8

TOTAL EQUITY 4,625.9 (36.0) 4,589.9

Of which Retained earnings and other reserves 4,003.5 (36.0) 3,967.5

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES €7,974.0 €390.1 €8,364.1

DASSAULT SYSTÈMES  ANNUAL REPORT 2019 103

4Financial statements

4

Consolidated Financial Statements

Revenues are disclosed net of taxes collected from customers

and remitted to governmental authorities.

The Group accounts for a contract with a client when there is a

written agreement that creates legally enforceable rights and

obligations, including payment terms, when the contract has

commercial substance and when collection consideration is

probable. A performance obligation is a promise in a contract

with a client to transfer products or services that are distinct

from the other promises of the contract.